OP \$140.00 4146215

ETAS ID: TM617958

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Release of Security Interest in Patent and Trademark Collateral at

Reel/Frame No. 6813/0579

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Royal Bank of Canada, as Collateral Agent		12/23/2020	chartered bank: CANADA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Radiant Geospatial Solutions LLC		
Street Address:	2325 Dulles Corner Blvd.		
City:	Herndon		
State/Country: VIRGINIA			
Postal Code: 20171			
Entity Type: Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE			

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4146215	CROPCAST
Registration Number:	2615486	EARTHSAT
Registration Number:	5006792	NATURALVUE
Registration Number:	4766062	OPTIVISTA
Registration Number:	4917047	PCM

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2138918763

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email:rhonda.deleon@lw.comCorrespondent Name:Latham & Watkins LLPAddress Line 1:355 South Grand Avenue

Address Line 4: Los Angeles, CALIFORNIA 90071-1560

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	061398-0031
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Rhonda DeLeon
SIGNATURE:	/Rhonda DeLeon/
DATE SIGNED:	12/31/2020

Total Attachments: 6

TRADEMARK REEL: 007136 FRAME: 0332

900588965



RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT AND TRADEMARK COLLATERAL

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT AND TRADEMARK COLLATERAL (the "Release") is dated as of December 23, 2020 by ROYAL BANK OF CANADA, in its capacity as collateral agent (in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent") in favor of RADIANT GEOSPATIAL SOLUTIONS LLC (the "Released Grantor"). capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Security Agreement (as defined below), and if not defined therein, shall have the meanings given thereto in that certain Restated Credit Agreement, dated as of October 5, 2017 (the "Original Credit Agreement") among Maxar Technologies Inc. (the "Company"), Royal Bank of Canada, as administrative agent and as collateral agent and the lenders from time to time party thereto, as amended by that certain First Amending Agreement dated as of December 21, 2018, that certain Second Amending Agreement dated as of December 21, 2018 (including the Amending Agreement thereto dated January 15, 2019), that certain Third Amending Agreement dated as of November 4, 2019, that certain Fourth Amending Agreement dated as of December 11, 2019, that certain Fifth Amending Agreement dated as of December 19, 2019 and that certain Sixth Amending Agreement dated as of April 1, 2020, and as supplemented by that certain Assumption and Novation Agreement dated as of January 1, 2019 and that certain Assumption Agreement dated as of April 6, 2020 (the Original Credit Agreement as so amended and supplemented and as may be further amended, amended and restated, modified, restated or supplemented from time to time, the "Credit Agreement").

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the Company, the Released Grantor, the Collateral Agent and the other grantors party thereto entered into that certain Amended and Restated Security Agreement, dated as of December 11, 2019 (the "Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Credit Agreement and the Security Agreement, the Released Grantor and the other grantors party thereto executed and delivered to the Collateral Agent that certain Amended and Restated U.S. Patent and Trademark Security Agreement dated as of December 11, 2019 (the "Patent and Trademark Security Agreement") and recorded with the USPTO on December 11, 2019 at Reel/Frame Nos. 051258/0517 and 6813/0579, pursuant to which the Released Grantor granted to the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in and to all of the Released Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the Collateral (as defined in the Patent and Trademark Security Agreement);

WHEREAS, the Released Grantor ceased to be a Designated Subsidiary as of December 23, 2020;

WHEREAS, as the Released Grantor is no longer a Designated Subsidiary, the Released Grantor and the Company have requested the release and discharge of the security interests granted by the Released Grantor under the Patent and Trademark Security Agreement;

WHEREAS, the Collateral Agent has agreed to release its security interest in all of the right, title, and interest in and to the patents, patent applications, trademark registrations, and trademark applications owned by the Released Grantor, including, without limitation, those set forth in <u>Schedule I</u> (collectively, the "<u>Released Collateral</u>"), and to reconvey any and all of its right, title, and interest in and to the Released Collateral to the Released Grantor; and

WHEREAS, the security interest in the Collateral owned by each grantor (other than the Released Grantor) granted to the Collateral Agent pursuant to the Security Agreement and the Patent and Trademark Security Agreement (the "Remaining Collateral"), will be unaffected by this Release and such security interest in the Remaining Collateral will continue in full force and effect.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the foregoing, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Release:

- 1. The Collateral Agent hereby terminates, releases and forever discharges, without recourse, representation, or warranty of any kind or nature, its security interest in the Released Collateral, and retransfers and reassigns to Released Grantor any right, title or interest the Collateral Agent has or may have in, to or under the Released Collateral, without representation or warranty. The Collateral Agent shall retain its security interest in all Remaining Collateral granted pursuant to the Security Agreement and the Patent and Trademark Security Agreement that are not the Released Collateral and the Security Agreement and the Patent and Trademark Security Agreement shall not otherwise be terminated or modified in any way and will remain in full force and effect.
- 2. The Collateral Agent agrees to execute and deliver such further documents and to do all such further acts as may be necessary or proper in the to carry out the provisions of this Release.
- 3. This Release shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York and the federal laws of the United States of America applicable therein.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first written above.

ROYAL BANK OF CANADA, as Collateral Agent

By:

Name:

Helena Sadowek Manager, Agency

Title:

[Signature Page to IP Release (Bank)]

SCHEDULE I

to

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT AND TRADEMARK COLLATERAL

PATENT REGISTRATIONS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Patent Number (Applicatio n Number)	Title	Owner of Record	Filing Date	Patent Issue Date
6181270	Radiant Geospatial Solutions LLC	Reference-based autofocusing method for ifsar and other applications	02/22/2000	01/30/2001
6597304	Radiant Geospatial Solutions LLC	System and method for coherent array aberration sensing	07/27/2001	07/22/2003
7218268	Radiant Geospatial Solutions LLC	Self-calibrating interferometric synthetic aperture radar altimeter	05/14/2003	05/15/2007
6873285	Radiant Geospatial Solutions LLC	Method and system for providing along-track alignment and formatting of synthetic aperture radar (SAR) data, and SAR image formation algorithms using such method and system	07/09/2003	03/29/2005
7531774	Radiant Geospatial Solutions LLC	Measurement-diverse imaging and wavefront sensing with amplitude and phase estimation	06/05/2006	05/12/2009
7663529	Radiant Geospatial Solutions LLC	Methods for two- dimensional autofocus in high resolution radar systems	08/15/2007	02/16/2010
7843377	Radiant Geospatial Solutions LLC	Methods for two- dimensional autofocus in high resolution radar systems	02/12/2010	11/30/2010

US-DOCS\118630915.5

Patent Number (Applicatio n Number)	Number Applicatio Title Owner of Record		Filing Date	Patent Issue Date	
8009079	Radiant Geospatial Solutions LLC	Methods for two- dimensional autofocus in high resolution radar systems	11/29/2010	08/30/2011	
8548248	Radiant Geospatial Solutions LLC	Correlated Land Change System and Method	04/28/2011	10/01/2013	
8559017	Radiant Geospatial Solutions LLC	Method for aligning a plurality of sub- apertures of a multiple- aperture imaging system	09/02/2011	10/15/2013	
10346446	Radiant Geospatial Solutions LLC	System and method for aggregating multi-source data and identifying geographic areas for data acquisition	11/02/2016	07/09/2019	
10152802	Radiant Geospatial Solutions LLC	Method and apparatus for imaging the silhouette of an object occluding a light source using a synthetic aperature	04/17/2017	12/11/2018	

US-DOCS\118630915.5

TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

				** **	-
Owner	Trademark	Serial No.	Filing Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
Radiant Geospatial	CROPCAST	85429345	09/22/2011	4146215	05/22/2012
Solutions LLC					
Radiant Geospatial	EARTHSAT	78066878	06/01/2001	2615486	09/03/2002
Solutions LLC					
Radiant Geospatial	NATURALVU	86821336	11/16/2015	5006792	07/26/2016
Solutions LLC	E				
Radiant Geospatial	OPTIVISTA	86976237	03/11/2014	4766062	06/30/2015
Solutions LLC					
Radiant Geospatial	PCM	86485256	12/18/2014	4917047	03/15/2016
Solutions LLC					

US-DOCS\118630915.5

RECORDED: 12/31/2020